

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

LAURA PRESSLEY, ROBERT BAGWELL, §  
TERESA SOLL, THOMAS L. KORKMAS, §  
and MADELON HIGHSMITH, §

*Plaintiffs* §

v. §

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00318-DII

JANE NELSON, in her official capacity as the §  
Texas Secretary of State, CHRISTINA §  
ADKINS, in her official capacity as the §  
Director of the Elections Division of the §  
Texas Secretary of State, BRIDGETTE §  
ESCOBEDO, in her official capacity as §  
Williamson County Elections Administrator, §  
DESI ROBERTS, in his official capacity as §  
Bell County Elections Administrator, and §  
ANDREA WILSON, in her official capacity as §  
Llano County Elections Administrator, §

*Defendants* §

---

**DEFENDANT BRIDGETTE ESCOBEDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
WILLIAMSON COUNTY ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR, RULE 12(b)(1) AND  
12(b)(6) MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

---

ERIC OPIELA PLLC  
Eric Opiela  
Texas Bar No. 24039095  
9415 Old Lampasas Trail  
Austin, Texas 78750  
Telephone: 512.791.6336  
[copiela@ericopiela.com](mailto:copiela@ericopiela.com)

**COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
BRIDGETTE ESCOBEDO**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....3

**I. RULE 12(B)(1) MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION .....3**

**A. Plaintiffs lack standing because their claims are merely conjectural rather than actual or imminent. ....7**

**B. The *Ex parte Young* exception does not apply to claims arising under state law.....10**

**C. Political Question Doctrine deprives this Court of jurisdiction .....11**

**II. MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6).....13**

**A. Standard of Review .....13**

**B. Plaintiffs have no claim against Defendant Escobedo for *their own* conduct.....14**

**C. Plaintiffs have not stated a procedural due process claim against Defendant Escobedo .....14**

**D. Plaintiffs have not stated a substantive due process claim against Defendant Escobedo.....15**

**E. Plaintiffs have not stated an equal protection against Defendant Escobedo .....17**

**F. Plaintiffs fail to state Voting Rights Act and HAVA claims against Defendant Escobedo .....18**

PRAYER.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....16

*Andrade v. NAACP of Austin*, 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011) .....4, 5

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009). .....13, 14

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186, 217 (1962).....12

*Beeler v. Rounsavall*, 328 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 2003) .....17

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....13

*Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization*, 239 U.S. 441 (1915) .....15

*Brown v. Todd*, 53 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2001) .....4

*Buras v. Hill*, No. 4:22-cv-753-SDJ-KPJ, 2023 WL 4290073 (E.D. Tex., May 19, 2023).....9

*Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis*, 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....16

*Coal. For Good Governance v. Raffensperger*, 2020 WL 2509092 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020) ....13

*Common Cause v. Federal Election Commission*, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....2

*Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon*, 262 U.S. 447 (1923). .....11

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*, 547 U.S. 332 (2005).....2

*Davis v. FEC*, 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....3

*E.T. v. Paxton*, 41 F.4th 709 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022).....8

*Eubanks v. Nelson*, No. 23-10936 (5th Cir. Apr. 3, 2024).....1, 6, 10

*Fisher v. Moore*, 73 F.4th 367 (5th Cir. 2023) .....14

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....3

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215, 231 (1990).....3

*Harold H. Higgins Realty, Inc. v. FNC, Inc.*, 634 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2011). .....6

*Heckman v. Williamson County*, 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012). .....4

*Hines v. Quillivan*, 982 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020) .....17

*Lance v. Coffman*, 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....1

*Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*, 572 U.S. 118 (2014). .....4

*Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*, 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....14

*Lutostanski v. Brown*, No. 23-50257 (5th Cir. Dec. 12, 2023). .....1, 6, 10

*Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3, 4, 11

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....11

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....2

*McKinley v. Abbott*, 643 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2011) .....11

*Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent*, 466 U.S. 789 (1984).  
.....16

*Morris v. Dearborne*, 181 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 1999).....16

*Nolles v. State Committee for the Reorganization of School Districts*, 524 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008)  
.....1

*Nolan v. Ramsey*, 597 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1979) .....15

*Newirth v. Louisiana State Bd. of Dentistry*, 845 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1988) .....10

*Papasan v. Allain*, 478 U.S. 265 (1986) .....10

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*, 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....10

*Plotkin v. IP Axess Inc.*, 407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005).....14

*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....15

*Reyes v. North Texas Tollway Authority*, 861 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2017).....16

*Richardson v. Texas Sec’y of State*, 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020).....16

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War*, 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....2

*Shrimpers & Fisherman of RGV v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’t Quality*, 968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020)8

*Simi Inv. Co., Inc. v. Harris Cnty.*, 236 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2000) .....15

*Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.*, 632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011).....12, 13

*Stern v. Tarrant County Hospital Dist.*, 778 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir.1985).....10

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*, 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....3

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) .....13

*Wells Fargo Armored Serv. Corp. v. Georgia Pub. Serv. Comm’n*, 547 F.2d 938 (5th Cir. 1977)  
.....15

*White v. Garcia*, No. 4:22-CV-00746, 2022 WL 17968764 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2022) .....9

*Williams On Behalf of J.E. v. Reeves*, 954 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2020).....10

*Wood v. State ex rel. Lee*, 126 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1939).....5

*Zimmerman v. Robinson*, 862 S.W.2d 162 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1993) .....12

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

TEX. CONST. art. I, § 3.....5

TEX. CONST. art. VI, § 2(c) .....5

TEX. CONST. art. VI, § 4;.....5

TEX. CONST. art. I, § 3.....5

52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....18

52 U.S.C. § 10303 .....18

52 U.S.C. §21081 .....18

Tex. Elec. Code § 122.001 .....5

Tex. Elec. Code § 211.01 .....5

FED. R. CIV. P. 12 .....1

**OTHER SOURCES**

Dr. Laura Pressley, *Election Integrity Lunch and Learn*, Cause of America – April 16, 2024, at 31:24 (accessible at: <https://twitter.com/i/spaces/1gqxvOpWawjJB> ).....8
